ACT 98

H.B. NO. 2073-74

A Bill for an Act Relating to Motor Vehicle Safety.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by

adding thereto the definition of rental or U-drive motor vehicle to read as follows:

"' Rental or U-drive motor vehicle' means a motor vehicle which is rented or leased or offered for rent or lease for a period of six months or less."

SECTION 2. Section 286-26, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

- "(a) The following vehicles shall be certified as provided in subsection (e) once every six months:
 - (1) Motor vehicles ten years of age or older,
 - (2) Ambulances,
 - (3) Trucks, truck-tractors, semitrailers, trailers, or pole trailers having a rated load capacity of one ton or more,
 - (4) Buses,
 - (5) Rental or U-drive motor vehicles."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1974. (Approved May 31, 1974.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.